IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 202 OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY AND
POLICING ACT, 2019, AND THE AMENDMENTS THERETO;

IN THE MATTER OF
CHIEF OF POLICE,
PEEL REGIONAL POLICE

(the “Applicant”)
-and -
CONSTABLE EMMA ROBB

(the “Respondent”)

DECISION AND ORDER
Adjudicator: Alisa Chaplick
APPEARANCES
For the Applicant: Samantha Brown, Counsel for Peel Regional Police
For the Respondent: Joseph Markson, Counsel for Constable Emma Robb
Constable Emma Robb #3725 (“Cst. Robb”)
Heard via Zoom: October 20, 2025
OVERVIEW

1. On August 14, 2025, the Peel Regional Police applied under s. 202(1) of the
Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019, S.0. 2019, c. 1, Sched. 1 (“CSPA”) to
appoint an adjudicator with respect to termination of employment or demotion of a
police officer. | was appointed as the Pre-Hearing Conference Adjudicator on August
19, 2025.




. The matter at issue concerned Cst. Robb, who has been a member of the Peel
Regional Police since December 2011. Cst. Robb was charged with operation while
impaired, contrary to s. 320.14(1)(a) of the Criminal Code and operation while
impaired — over 80, contrary to s. 320.14(1)(b) of the Criminal Code.

. On May 8, 2025, Cst. Robb’s counsel appeared before Justice S. Merenda in the
Ontario Court of Justice and entered a guilty plea on her behalf of the lesser included
offence of careless driving, contrary to s. 130(1) of the Highway Traffic Act.

. Cst. Robb was found guilty of careless driving, contrary to s. 130(1) of the Highway
Traffic Act and the Criminal Code charges were withdrawn by the Crown.

. A Pre-Hearing Conference was held on October 2, 2025, at which time the parties
advised that they wished to settle the matter at the Pre-Hearing Conference stage. A
Pre-Hearing Conference Continuation was scheduled for October 20, 2025 for the

potential settlement.

LEGAL AUTHORITY AND DOCUMENTS PROVIDED

6. Section 202(8) of the CSPA provides for settlement where a police officer is facing

the possibility of demotion or termination as follows:

(8) The parties to the hearing may settle the matter, and the settlement may provide
for the imposition of a disciplinary measure or measures set out in subsection (9)
or (10).

(9) If, following the hearing, the adjudicator determines that it has been proven on
clear and convincing evidence that the police officer has engaged in conduct that
constitutes misconduct or dnsatisfactory work performance and that demotion or
termination of the officer's employment is an appropriate response, the
adjudicator may make an order to impose one of the following disciplinary
measures:

1. Terminate the police officer's employment.

2. Direct that the police officer's employment be terminated in seven days
unless he or she resigns before that time.

3. Demote the police officer, specifying the manner and period of the
demotion.




(10) If. following the hearing, the adjudicator determines that the chief of police has
proven on clear and convincing evidence that the police officer has engaged in
conduct that constitutes misconduct or unsatisfactory work performance but that
demotion or termination of the officer's employment is not an appropriate
response, the adjudicator may make an order to impose a disciplinary measure or
any combination of disciplinary measures that a chief of police could impose under
subsection 200 (1).

7. As noted below, the parties agreed to a demotion in accordance with this section.

8. The authority for the settlement of this matter by orders made by the pre-hearing
conference adjudicator, upon the consent of the parties, is set out in s. 20 and 21 of
Regulation 404/23 — Adjudication Hearings made under the CSPA as follows:

20, A pre-hearing conference shall be held for the purpose of considering one or
more of the following:

1. The settlement of any or all of the issues.

2. The simplification of the issues.

3. Facts or evidence that may be agreed upon.

4. The dates by which any steps in the adjudication hearing are to be taken or
begun.

5. The estimated duration of the merits hearing.

6. Any other matter that may assist in the just and most expeditious disposition
of the adjudication hearing.

21.(1) The pre-hearing conference adjudicator may make such orders as they
consider necessary or advisable with respect to the conduct of the adjudication
hearing, including adding parties.

(2) Despite subsection (1), the pre-hearing conference adjudicator shall not, without
the consent of all parties, make orders regarding any issues that would otherwise
be determined at the related merits hearing.

9. Since both parties in this matter stated that they consented to have the matter settled
by orders made by the pre-hearing conference adjudicator, | determined that | had
the authority to impose a Consent Order which settles the matter. The Consent




Order is attached hereto as Schedule “A-1"1,

10. On October 20, 2025, the parties provided me with a Memorandum of Agreement
(“MOA") which attached an Agreed Statement of Facts (“ASF”). The MOA and the
attached ASF are attached to the Consent Order in Schedule “A-1" hereto.

11. | was also provided with a draft Consent Order, and a “Prosecution Book of
Authorities”.

12. In addition, counsel for Cst. Robb provided a “Defence Book of Documents” which
included materials such as a letter of apology from Cst. Robb and character
reference letters regarding Cst. Robb. It also included award nominations,

commendations, and recognition of service letters regarding Cst. Robb.
AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS
13. Cst. Robb attended on October 20, 2025 and plead guilty to the contents of the ASF.

14. The AGF states that Cst. Robb admitted to the allegation of “Undermine Public Trust”
contrary to s. 10 of Ontario Regulation 407/23 — Code of Conduct for Police Officers.

15. The ASF can be summarized as follows: on January 1, 2025, Cst. Robb was off duty
when operating a motor vehicle. Cst. Robb consumed a quantity of alcohol while at
her sister's home. After leaving the home, she drove her car to a nearby parking lot
where she consumed two more alcoholic drinks. Cst. Robb fell asleep in the
passenger seat of the vehicle with the engine running and headlights on.

16. A Waterloo Region Police Service (“WRPS") Officer, Paul Rabidoux (“Cst.
Rabiddux”) noticed the car and stopped, at which time he located Cst. Robb in the
car and detected an odour of alcohol emanating from the vehicle. Cst. Rabidoux
requested that Cst. Robb identify herself.

17. Cst. Robb began to argue with Cst. Rabidoux, stating that because she was a
passenger in the vehicle, she could not be compelled to identify herself. The officer
explained that she would normally be correct if this was an investigaﬁon under the

! The Consent Order is attached as Schedule A-1 because the attached Agreed Statement of Facts is
referred to as Schedule A.
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Highway Traffic Act, but this was a Criminal Code investigation into the offence of
care and control of the motor vehicle. Since she was in the passenger seat, Cst.
Robb did not believe that she was in care and control of the vehicle. Cst. Robb

eventually identified herself.

Cst. Rabidoux demanded that Cst. Robb provide a sample of her breath into an
approved screening device which she initially refused. Cst. Rabidoux placed Cst.
Robb under arrest for refusing to provide a breath sample. After a short period of
time, Cst. Robb changed her mind and provided a suitable sample which registered
a “fail”. Cst. Robb was then arrested for operation while impaired contrary to s.
320.14(1)(a) of the Criminal Code.

Cst. Robb was transported to WRPS Central Division Cellblock, where she provided
two samples of her breath for analysis. The readings registered 125 milligrams (mg)
of alcohol for every 100 millilitres (ml) of blood and 124 mg of alcohol for every 100

ml of blood.

Cst. Robb was charged with operation while impaired contrary to s. 320.14(1)(a) of
the Criminal Code and operation while impaired — over 80, contrary to s. 320.14(1)(b)
of the Criminal Code.

As noted, on May 8, 2025, Cst. Robb’s counsel appeared before Justice S. Merenda
in the Ontario Court of Justice and entered a guilty plea on her behalf of the lesser
included offence of careless driving, contrary to s. 130(1) of the Highway Traffic Act.

Cst. Robb was found guilty of careless driving contrary to s. 130(1) of the Highway
Traffic Act and the Criminal Code charges were withdrawn by the Crown.

The court acceded to the proposed joint position and imposed a fine of $1,000.00 in
addition to the mandatory victim surcharge of $250.00, for a total fine of $1,250.00.

The ASF states that the actions of Cst. Robb in being found guilty of the offence of
careless driving under the Highway Traffic Act were contrary to s. 10 of Ontario
Regulation 407/23 — Code of Conduct for Police Officers and therefore constitute

misconduct pursuant to s. 195 of the CSPA.




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

25.

26.

27.

The MOA states that the parties wish to enter into a settlement agreement pursuant
to s. 202(8) of the CSPA.

Furthermore, the MOA (and the draft Consent Order) states the parties agreed to the

following:

Cst. Robb will be demoted from the rank of First Class Constable to
Second Class Constable for a period of eleven (11) months, following which
the officer will be returned to the rank of First Class Constable, pursuant to
section 202(9)3 of the CSPA.

In addition, the MOA states that the Memorandum of Agreement, the facts as agreed
to in the Agreed Statement of Facts attached thereto, and the disposition as outlined
in Clause [l of the Memorandum of Agreement (which is also stated in paragraph 26
above), will be posted on the Peel Regional Police website for a period of three (3)
months. The MOA also states that the foregoing may be posted on the Ontario
Police Arbitration and Adjudication Commission ("OPAAC") website and in such
other places and by such other means that OPAAC and the Peel Regional Police

Service deem appropriate.

SUBMISSIONS AND DECISION

28.

29.

The parties made brief submissions on the matter. Counsel for Cst. Robb stated that
Cst. Robb has shown a commitment to excellence in policing. He also noted that Cst.
Robb has accepted responsibility for her actions and has shown genuine remorse for

her actions.

Counsel for the Peel Regional Police recognized the commendations received by
Cst. Robb. However, counsel also stated that Cst. Robb’s actions had the ability to
impact the public's confidence in the Peel Regional Police and to cause reputational
harm to the Peel Regional Police. Counsel for the Peel Regional Police also stated
that an aggravating factor was that the registered readings of Cst. Robb’s breath
samples were as high as they were. She also noted that Cst. Robb argued with a

police officer who does the same job as she does. In addition, counsel for the Peel
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30.

31.

32.

Regional Police stated that the caselaw in the “Prosecution Book of Authorities”
shows examples of cases where there is a demotion for periods of 9-12 months, in

cases that have similarities to the present case.

| find that the ASF and Cst. Robb's admission of guilt with respect to the ASF,
provide clear and convincing evidence that misconduct has occurred. In addition, |
concur with the submissions of both of the parties. | agree with counsel for Peel
Regional Police that the period of demotion of 11 months, pursuant to the terms of
the Consent Order, is reasonable based on the cases in the “Prosecution Book of

Authorities”.

| also note the positive nature of the material in the “Defence Book of Documents”
regarding Cst. Robb, referred to above, which includes materials such as a letter of
apology from Cst. Robb and character reference letters regarding Cst. Robb. It also
includes commendations, recognition of service letters and award nominations
regarding Cst. Robb. However, | note the aggravating factors in this case, including
the high readings of Cst. Robb’s breath samples and the fact that Cst. Robb argued
with a police officer who does the same job that she does.

When considering the foregoing, | believe that the penalty serves the purpose of
general and specific deterrence and the protection of the public interest. With the
consent of the parties, | dispose of the matter as Pre-Hearing Conference
Adjudicator, based on the terms set out by the parties noted in this Decision and
Order.

ORDER

33.

34.

| order the following:

1. Cst. Robb will be demoted from the rank of First Class Constable to
Second Class Constable for a period of eleven (11) months, following
which the officer will be returned to the rank of First Class Constable,
pursuant to section 202(9)3 of the CSPA.

The Memorandum of Agreement, the facts as agreed to in the Agreed Statement of
Facts attached thereto, and the disposition as outlined in Clause |l of the
Memorandum of Agreement (which is also stated in paragraph 1 of the Order,
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directly above), will be posted on the Peel Regional Police website for a period of
three (3) months. In addition, the foregoing may be posted on the OPAAC website
and in such other places and by such other means that OPAAC and the Peel
Regional Police Service deem appropriate.

October 31, 2025

Abaa Chaplicks

Alisa Chaplick, 'Adjudicator




SCHEDULE “A-1”
CONSENT ORDER
ATTACHING MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND
ATTACHED AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS

IN THE MATTER OF a Police Discipline Adjudication pursuant to section
202(1) of the Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019, S.0. 2019, c. 1,
Sched. 1.

BETWEEN:

CHIEF OF POLICE,
PEEL REGIONAL POLICE

Applicant

-and -

CONSTABLE EMMA ROBB #3725

Respondent

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS a Memorandum of Agreement, a copy of which is attached
hereto, has been executed by the Parties pursuant to section 202(8) of
the Community Safety and Policing Act,

AND WHEREAS Constable Emma Robb (“Cst. Robb”) plead guilty to an
Agreed Statement of Facts attached to a Memorandum of Agreement
and both the Agreed Statement of Facts and Memorandum of
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Agreement were signed by Cst. Robb on October 17, 2025;

NOW THEREFORE, having made the findings outlined in the
Settlement Agreement, and found that Cst. Robb committed
misconduct within the meaning of section 195(a) of the Community
Safety and Policing Act, on clear and convincing evidence, pursuant
to section 202(8) of the Community Safety and Policing Act, it is ordered
that:

1. Cst. Robb will be demoted from the rank of First Class
Constable to Second Class Constable for a period of eleven
(11) months, following which the officer will be returned to the rank
of First Class Constable, pursuant to section 202(9)3 of the
Community Safety and Policing Act.

The Memorandum of Agreement, the facts as agreed to in the Agreed
Statement of Facts attached thereto, and the disposition as outlined in
Clause Il of the Memorandum of Agreement which is also point “1” of this
Consent Order, directly above, will be posted on the Peel Regional Police
website for a period of three (3) months. The foregoing may also be
posted on the Ontario Police Arbitration and Adjudication Commission
(“OPAAC") website and in such other places and by such other means
that OPAAC and the Peel Regional Police Service deem appropriate.

Dated this 31st day of October 2025 at the City of Toronto, Ontario.

Gz (hapdck
ALISA CHAPLICK
Adjudicator
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PEEL REGIONAL POLICE

IN THE MATTER of a hearing held in accordance with section 202(1) of
the Community Safety and Policing Act regatding altegaﬁon§ of
misconduct against Constable Emma Robb #3726 of the Peel Regional

Police.

AND IN THE MATTER of a settlement pursuant to section 202(8) of
the Community Safety and Policing Act

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN;

CHIEF OF POLICE
PEEL REGIONAL POLICE

-and -

Constable Emma Robb #3725

WHEREAS the Chief of Police ordered that a hearing be held in accordance with
section 202(1) of the Community Safely and Policing Act regarding altegations of
misconduct against Consfable Emma Robb #3725 of the Peel Regional Police.

AND WHEREAS the Chief of Police and Constable Emma Robb #3726 wish to
enter into a mutually satisfaclory agreement pursuant to section 202(8) of the
Community Safety and Policing Act regarding the Request for Appointment of
an Adjudicator dated August 14, 2025,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. The parties agree that Constable Emma Robb #3725 (Cst. Robb) will
plead guilty to the Agreed Slatement of Facts altached as Schedule A

e

The parties have agieed 10 the imposition on consent of demaotion for the
substantiated misconduct that is set oul In the Notice of Hearing /Agreed
Statement of Facts altached. in particular, ihe Tollowing disciplinary
measures will be imposed on Cst. Robb pursuant {o section 202(8) of the
Communily Safely and Policing Act.

a) A demotion from the rank of first class constable fo the rank of
second class constable for eleven (11) months will be imposed
upon Cst. Robb with a return to rank after the conclusion of the
eleven {11) months demotion period.

3. This Memotandum of Agreement and the facts as agreed (o in Schedule
A - Agreed Stalement of Facts, and the disposition as oullined in
paragraph 2, will be posted on the Peel Regional Police website for g
period of three (3) months and may be posled on the Ontario Police




and in such other places

Arbitration and Adjudication ("OPAAC”) website :
deem appropriate.

and by such other means that OPAAC and the Service

Dated at the Cily of Mississauga, this 17" day of October, 2025,
CHIEF OF POLICE, PEEL REGIONAL POLICE
Per:

o ___//,(‘2’14\.5”\

Samantha Brown, Counsel

AVt
!' le =mma Robb #3725

ek

Joseph Markson, Counsel for Con

—Constable Emma Robb #3725

-




SCHEDULE A
poties
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PEEL REGIONAL POLICE

IN THE MATTER of a hearing held in accordance with section 202(1) of the
Commurity Safety and Policing Act regarding allegations of misconduct against
Constable Emma Robb #3725 of Ihe Peel Regional Police.

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS
Constable Emma Robb #3725 (Cst. Robb) has been a member of Peel Regional Police
(PRP) since December 2011, At the lime of the incident, she was assigned to the

Divisional Mobiization Unil, A Plaloon North,

COUNT ONE ~ UNDERMINE PUBLIC TRUST
Contrary to O. Reg. 407/23 ~ Code of Conduc! for Police Officers: Section 10

1. On March 16, 2025, Cst. Robb was off duty when she was operating a motor
vehicle in Woolwich Township.

2. Cst Robb consumed a quantily of alcohol while al her sister's home. Afler
leaving the home, Cst. Robb drove her car to the parking lot of Picard Peanuts
where she consumed two more alcoholic drinks. Cst. Robb fell asteep in the
passenger seat of the vehicle, with the engine running and headlights on.

3. A Walerloo Region Police Service (WRPS) Officer, Paul Rabidoux #1125 (Cst
Rabidoux) noliced the car and stopped to check on the wellbeing of any
occupants in the car and delermine the level of alcoho! consumption, if any.

4. Cst. Rabidoux located Cst. Robb in the vehicle and he detected an odour of
alcohol emanating from the vehicle. Cst Rabidoux requested that Cst. Robb
identity hersedf She inilially refused and then identified hersell. Cst Rabidoux
then demanded that Cst. Robb provide a sample of her breath inlo an approved
scregning device to which she initially refused

5 Cst. Rabidoux placed Cst. Robb under arrest for refusing to provide a breath
sample. After a short period, Csl. Robb changed her mind and provided a
suitable sample, which registered a 'faill’. Csl. Robb was then armrested for the
offence of operation while impaired, contrary to seclion 320.14(1)(a) of the

Criminal Code.

6 Cst Robb was transported to WRPS Cenlral Division Celiblock, where she
provided two samples of her breath for analysis. The readings regislered 128
milligrams {mg) of alcehot for every 100 millilitres (mi) of blood and 124 my oi
alcohol for every 100 mi of blood. Csf. Robb was charged with operation while
impaired, contrary to section 320.14(1)(a) and operation while impaired - over
BO. contrary to section 320.14(1)(b) of the Criminal Code.




7 On May 8, 2025. Cst Rabb's counsel appeared befote Justice 5. Merenda in the
Ontario Court of Justice in Kitchener. Cst. Robb's counsel entered a guilty plea
on her hehalf o the lesser ncluded offence of careless driving, conlrary to
section 1301 of the Highway Traffic Act.

8 The foliowing facts were submitied to the Court for a guilty plea and accepted by
Cst Robb as correct

a) On January 1st, 2025, at 245 a.m. Conslable Rabidoux was driving
southbound on Arthur Street South from Elmira towards the roundabout at
Sawmill Road in Waolwich Township. The officer turned right at the
roundabout and passed Picard's Peanuls localed at 3011 Sawmill Road in
Waolwich. As he passed the business. he noticed that a motar vehicle had
backed into one of the parking spols beside the store.

b) The headlights were on, and they were pointing lowards Sawmill Road
Constable Rabidoux went over 1o check on the welibeing of the occupants
and determine the leve! of alcohol consumption, if any

C} AL248 am., Constable Rabidoux marked a traffic stop and pulled as close as
possible to the molor vehicle Lo prevent a pursuil. The officer activaled his body
worn camera while approaching the motor vehicle. He noliced that there was a
dog in the back seal and one human occupant silling in the front passenger
seal. The headlights were on, and the engine was running. He had {o knock on
the window to gel the occupant to wake up.

i) When the occupant opened the door, the officer noticed a smell of alcohot from
the vehicle

€) Conslable Rabidoux explained thal he was stopping the vehicle to check on
her wellbeing and asked for her identification. Al this lime. the occupant began
to argue with the officer, explaining that because she's the passenger in the
vehicle she can'l be compelled to identify herself.

1) The officer explained that she would normally be correct if this was an
nvesligation under the Highway Traffic Act, bul this is a Criminal Code
investigation into the offence of care and control of the motor vehicle. She
continued to decline to identify hersell.

g) At249am. Constable Rabidoux read the breath demand for the ASD which
was understood by the occupant. He retumed to his vehicle and collected the
ASD. Al 2:53 a.m.. Constable Rabidoux returned lo the subject vehicle and
spoke to the occupant,

h) The accused had admitted to cansuming alcohol that evening. There was an
odour of alcohol coming from inside the vehicle.

fy AUZ255am, the accused inttially refused lo provide a suilable sample of her
breath inlo the ASD. She explained that she was visiting her sister's house
approximately a minute away when there was a family altercation and she
left She explained that she had been drinking prior 1o leaving and had lwo
drinks upon armving at Picard's Peanuts before she fell asleep. Since she was
in the passenger seal, she did not believe that she was in care and conlrof of
the maotor vehicle and indicated she was a Peel Police officer.

) She was given ather opportunities lo provide as breath sample into the ASD
and encouraged lo blow info the ASD by the officer. He gave the accused a
minute to gel her shoes and coal on before she was aresled. The officer was
able lo identify the accused given that ihe vehicle was registered to her and
the picture matched the accused’ ltkeness and she was therefore positively
identified as Emma Robb.




K} AL310 am., alter rights to counsel and caution were read. the acz:gsed
asked and was provided an opportunity 1o provide a breath sample into an
ASD. She provided a suilable sample which resulted in a fail on the ASD.

9 Based on those facts, Cst. Robb was found guilty of careless driving contrary (o
section 130(1) of the Highway Traffic Act. The Criminal Code charges were
wilthdrawn by the Crown,

and imposed a fine of $1,000.00

10.The Court acceded to the proposed joint position
r a total fine of

m addition to the mandatory victim surcharge of §25000. fo
$1,250.00,

11 The actions of Cst. Robb in being found guilty of the offence of Careless Driving

under the Highway Traffic Act, were contrary to section 10 of Ontario Regulation
407/23: Code of Conduc! for Police Officers and therefore conslitute misconduct
pursuant to section 195 of the Community Safety and Policing Act

Dated at the City of Mississauga, this 17" day of October, 2025,

CHIEF OF POLICE, PEEL REGIONAL POLICE

Per.

C‘/,/;é?""\,x\.;"a

Samantha Brown, Counsel

WL/ iatl

Joseph Markson, Counsel for Contgdble Emma Robb #3725
P

Sl

—Eonstable Emma Robb #3725




